The elevated levels of economic uncertainty, coupled with a lack of recent comparable transactions in the market, has
created heightened levels of judgment when deriving the fair value of the Group’s investment property portfolio.

To address this increased estimation uncertainty, the Directors have reviewed relevant market information on an ongoing
basis (including post year end and up until the date of signing this report).

Whilst the fair values of investment property can be relied upon at the date of valuation, a higher level of valuation
uncertainty than normal is assumed. A sensitivity analysis has been included in note 8(f), showing indicative movements in
investment property valuations should certain significant unobservable inputs differ by reasonably possible amounts from
those assumed in the valuations.

f.   Sensitivity information

Significant movement in any one of the inputs listed in the table above may result in a change in the fair value of the Group’s
investment properties, including investment properties within investments accounted for using the equity method, as shown
below.

The estimated impact of a change in certain significant unobservable inputs would result in a change in the fair value as
follows:

	 Office Industrial
	 2023 2022 2023 2022
	 $m $m $m $m
A decrease of 25 basis points in the adopted capitalisation rate  550.4  705.1  183.6  233.7
An increase of 25 basis points in the adopted capitalisation rate  (500.0)  (634.8)  (165.3)  (207.8)
A decrease of 25 basis points in the adopted discount rate  456.5  569.0  139.0  176.4
An increase of 25 basis points in the adopted discount rate  (421.3)  (522.3)  (128.2)  (161.2)
A decrease of 5% in the net market rental (per sqm)  (546.0)  (637.1)  (165.6)  (187.5)
An increase of 5% in the net market rental (per sqm)  546.0  637.1  165.6  187.5

Generally, a change in the assumption made for the adopted capitalisation rate is often accompanied by a directionally
similar change in the adopted terminal yield. The adopted capitalisation rate forms part of the capitalisation approach while
the adopted terminal yield forms part of the discounted cash flow approach.

Under the capitalisation approach, the net market rental has a strong interrelationship with the adopted capitalisation rate as
the fair value of the investment property is derived by capitalising, in perpetuity, the total net market rent receivable. An
increase (softening) in the adopted capitalisation rate may offset the impact to fair value of an increase in the net market

[…]

The elevated levels of economic uncertainty, coupled with a lack of recent comparable transactions in the market, has
created heightened levels of judgment when deriving the fair value of the Group’s investment property portfolio.

To address this increased estimation uncertainty, the Directors have reviewed relevant market information on an ongoing
basis (including post year end and up until the date of signing this report).

Whilst the fair values of investment property can be relied upon at the date of valuation, a higher level of valuation
uncertainty than normal is assumed. A sensitivity analysis has been included in note 8(f), showing indicative movements in
investment property valuations should certain significant unobservable inputs differ by reasonably possible amounts from
those assumed in the valuations.

f.   Sensitivity information

Significant movement in any one of the inputs listed in the table above may result in a change in the fair value of the Group’s
investment properties, including investment properties within investments accounted for using the equity method, as shown
below.

The estimated impact of a change in certain significant unobservable inputs would result in a change in the fair value as
follows:

	 Office Industrial
	 2023 2022 2023 2022
	 $m $m $m $m
A decrease of 25 basis points in the adopted capitalisation rate  550.4  705.1  183.6  233.7
An increase of 25 basis points in the adopted capitalisation rate  (500.0)  (634.8)  (165.3)  (207.8)
A decrease of 25 basis points in the adopted discount rate  456.5  569.0  139.0  176.4
An increase of 25 basis points in the adopted discount rate  (421.3)  (522.3)  (128.2)  (161.2)
A decrease of 5% in the net market rental (per sqm)  (546.0)  (637.1)  (165.6)  (187.5)
An increase of 5% in the net market rental (per sqm)  546.0  637.1  165.6  187.5

Generally, a change in the assumption made for the adopted capitalisation rate is often accompanied by a directionally
similar change in the adopted terminal yield. The adopted capitalisation rate forms part of the capitalisation approach while
the adopted terminal yield forms part of the discounted cash flow approach.

Under the capitalisation approach, the net market rental has a strong interrelationship with the adopted capitalisation rate as
the fair value of the investment property is derived by capitalising, in perpetuity, the total net market rent receivable. An
increase (softening) in the adopted capitalisation rate may offset the impact to fair value of an increase in the net market